
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 10.03.14 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

18 March 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Grint 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Purves and 

Towell 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 14 January 2014, as a correct 

record.   

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already registered. 

 

  

3. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 

Committees to the Committee's reports or 

recommendations (if any)  

 

 
 
 

 

 

4. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 
5. Internal Annual Audit Plan 2014/15  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 19 - 34) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

7. Risk Management Strategy  (Pages 35 - 48) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 227236 

8. Work Plan  (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items. During any such 

items which may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

    

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

15 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, McGarvey and Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Orridge and 

Mrs. Purves 

 

 Cllr. Ramsay was also present.  

 

 

19. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 10 September 2013 

be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 

20. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

21. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Audit Committee's 

reports and / or recommendations (if any)  

 
There were none.  

 

22. Actions Arising from the Minutes (if any)  

 
There were none.  

 

23. External Audit - Update  

 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. Andy Mack and Mr. Geoffrey Banister from Grant Thornton 

the Council’s External Auditors to the meeting.   

 

Mr. Geoffrey Banister reported that the Annual Audit letter 2012/13 summarised the 

findings from the work carried out at the Council which included:  

• Audit of the accounts, 
• Value for Money; and 
• Certification of grant claims and returns.  

 

He informed Members that this was the first year under the new audit system and that 

there had been some challenges but that it was a positive report. He thanked the Audit, 

Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager, the Chief Finance Officer and their teams for the good 

relationship and hard work.  The Audit of the accounts papers was well prepared, and 

there were only a few errors. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 14 January 2014 

16 

 

He explained that the fees for the grant claims audit had been reduced as there had 

been less errors made.  This was partly due to improvements made to the computer 

system which now calculates more elements of the claims automatically.  He explained 

that staff in the Benefits team had improved their processes which resulted in fewer 

errors..  The Committee conveyed their thanks to the Benefits and IT departments for 

their
[...]
 the service. 

 

In response to a question, Mr. Mack explained that the requirement to investigate errors 

as small as 1p out was down to the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP). There was 

not a set level for charges, however the audit fee for grant claims in 2012/13 was less 

than what was charged in 2011/12 due to the fewer number of errors being made.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 14 January 2014 

17 

 

25. Internal Audit 2013/14 - 2nd Progress Report  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report detailing the progress made 

by the audit team in delivering the 2013/14 Annual Internal Audit Plan and the outcome 

of final internal audit reports issued since the meeting of the Committee in September 

2013.  

 

Members discussed the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the 

problems that could be around monitoring the use of the money.  The Committee agreed 

that more information was needed.  It was brought to the Committees attention that a 

report on the CIL was going to the Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee 

on Wednesday 22 January 2014 and it was recommended that Members of this 

committee should read this report to update their understanding.   

 

Action 1: That CIL should be audited on a regular basis to ensure that it is being 

dealt with correctly.  

 

Members expressed their thanks to the team at Dunbrik and the Emergency Planning 

Team for all their work during the floods over Christmas 2013.  In response to a 

question, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the recommendation for procedure 

notes for finance functions to be made available to relevant staff was to ensure cover 

could be provided if the Finance and Admin Manager was absent. 

 

The Committee thanked the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager for his work and the 

work of the Internal Audit Team. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty 

 

Resolved:  That the content and progress made by the Audit Team be noted.  

 

 

26. New Audit Standards Charter  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report on the revised Internal Audit 

Charter. The revised Charter took account of the requirements of the new Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards and recent organisational changes within the Council. The Audit 

Charter set out  the purpose, authority and responsibility of the Council’s internal audit 

service.  It was a key document affecting the effectiveness of internal audit. The 

Committee was required to approve amendments to the Charter.   

 

Members expressed concern at the some of the wording in the Audit Charter regarding 

consultancy activities.  The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager explained that the Audit 

Team would only take part in such work if it was deemed not to have a conflict of interest 

with the regulatory work.  Consultancy work is discretionary and would be separate from 

core audit activities. The Audit Committee would be advised whenever such work is 

commissioned by management. Also any consultancy work would be separate and 

independent from core internal audit activities, in order to maintain objectivity and the 

integrity of the audit function.   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 14 January 2014 

18 

 

Members agreed that should the Audit Team take part in consultancy type work that then 

the Audit Committee should be informed.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty and that the effective governance of the Council constituted with 

engagement with all sections of the community and therefore would promote fairness 

and the potential to promote equality and community wellbeing.  

 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted; and the revised Internal 

Charter be approved.  

  

27. Risk Management Update  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented an update report on progress made in 

implementing the Council’s revised risk management framework. The report contained 

the Council’s revised risk management policy which advised Members that effective Risk 

Management was a key indictor of the Council’s overall governance and internal control 

processes.  The policy reflected developments within the Council’s new government 

arrangements and new senior management structure and was  intended to facilitate the 

effective management of business risks across the Council  

 

In response to a question, the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager informed Members 

that as it was a policy statement it was good practice to review it annually to ensure that 

it was still fit for purpose.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the content of the report be noted; and the Council’s revised risk 

policy statement be approved.  

 

28. Member Training  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report detailing the responses received to a 

questionnaire sent to Members of the Committee to obtain the views of training needs.  

Areas identified were:  

 

• Internal Audit Standards 

• Anti-Fraud and Corruption Arrangements  

• Role of the Fraud Team 

• Risk Management understanding 

• Statement of Accounts; and  

• Introduction to Financial Procedures and Contact Standing Orders.  

 

Members agreed that by having training on these subjects it would help them to be 

aware of issues in the future. It was also agreed that where possible, training would 

initially be provided by including a larger introduction when agenda items are provided to 

the Committee on the relevant subject areas.   

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 14 January 2014 

19 

 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the identified training needs be noted.  

  

29. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted subject to the: 

• Strategic Risk Register report added to the meeting on 18 March 2014; and 

• The Annual Governance Statement be moved to the June meeting.  

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.11 AM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 14.01.2014 

Action Description Status and last updated  Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 
That Community Infrastructure Levy should be 

audited on a regular basis to ensure that it is 

being dealt with correctly.  

To be discussed under Agenda Item 5 Bami Cole  

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 

Audit Committee – 18 March 2014 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That members approve the draft Internal Audit 

Plan for 2014/15 

Reason for recommendation:  The Internal Annual Audit Plan is required to be approved 

by the Audit Committee prior to implementation. 

Introduction  

1 This report incorporates the Annual Internal Audit Programme for 2014/15, 

attached as Appendix A to this report. The objective of the plan is to ensure that 

Internal Audit delivers reasonable assurance to the Council regarding the 

effectiveness of internal control, governance and risk management processes in 

fulfilment of the Council’s statutory responsibilities. 

2 The plan has been prepared in accordance with professional guidance, including 

the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 and regulatory requirements, 

in particular the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 

3 The Audit Committee is required by its terms of reference, to approve the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan prior to its implementation.  

4 The programmed work of Internal Audit is informed by an assessment of the audit 

environment consisting of all the activities within the Council.  This took account of 

changes within the Council over the last 12 months, incorporating audit priorities 

on a risk assessed basis, in consultation with senior management.  This 

methodology has been used to help ensure that audit resources are targeted to 

the areas where the work of Internal Audit would be most effective in improving 

internal controls, the efficiency of service delivery, and to facilitate the effective 

management of identified risks. 

Summary of Issues in the Audit Plan: 

5 The proposed Audit Plan for 2014/15 has 20 key reviews totalling 300 direct 

audit days, which cut across the whole Council and includes key financial systems. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

This would enable sufficient audit work to be carried out within the limits of 

existing Internal Audit resources and working in partnership with Dartford Borough 

Council to deliver their own separate Internal Audit Plan.  

6 In addition to the planned reviews, 25 audit days have been set aside for system 

advice and information, 55 days for fraud irregularity and special projects 

(Including participating in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) aimed at protecting 

the Council against external fraud), 190 days for service development, audit 

planning, risk management, Audit Committee reporting and general 

administration. Forty days is also set aside for Audit Management. 

7 In addition to the programmed reviews set out in Appendix A, a resource plan for 

Sevenoaks District Council is at
[...]
llowing recent changes in EU requirements, in order 

to provide an assurance regarding fitness for purpose and compliance 

with statutory requirements and relevant EU regulations. (10 days) 

 

8. Review of Corporate 

Governance, include 

arrangements for the 

Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) 

Finance/Corporate This review will examine the Council’s Governance structure, following 

recent organisational and governance changes, including the 

arrangements for the AGS, in order to provide an assurance regarding 

fitness for purpose and effectiveness in delivering Council objectives; 

and compliance with statutory requirements. (15) 

9. Review of Recent Senior 

Management and 

Organisational Changes  

Finance/Corporate This review will examine the impact of recent organisational changes to 

provide an assurance regarding the effectiveness in delivering the 

Corporate Plan. (20 days)  

10. Risk Management  Corporate Review This would be the first review following the implementation of the new 

Risk Management Framework. Thus the review would primarily focus on 

fitness for purpose of the new framework and compliance; in order to 

provide  an assurance regarding the effectiveness of the framework in 

delivering Council’s objectives .(15 days) 

11. Review of Performance 

Management Framework 

        Corporate Review To review the arrangements in place for the setting and monitoring of 

Performance Data in delivering the Council’s objectives. The key 

aspects of the review would include relevance, completeness, accuracy 

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 5



           Appendix A 
District Council Proposed Audits for 2014/15 

 
and usability of available data in measuring performance, in order to 

provide assurance regarding their effectiveness. (15 days) 

 

Operational Audits 

 

  

12. Review of Markets  Environmental Services This review will examine the arrangements in place and proposed 

changes for the administration of the Council’s ma
[...]
anagement  40 

Total Days  630 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 18 March 2014 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members note the contents of the report 

and the progress made by the audit team in delivering the 2013/14 Annual Internal Audit 

Plan. 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the progress of 

the Internal Audit Plan in compliance with its terms of reference. 

Introduction  

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering 

the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 and outcomes of final internal audit 

reports issued since the meeting of the committee in January 2014. This is the 

third progress report sent to the Audit Committee since its formation in May 2013.  

2 The internal audit function is a key process of the Council’s overall governance 

arrangements. Its key purpose is to conduct independent reviews of the Council’s 

system of internal controls and to provide an assurance to both senior 

Management and Members regarding the effectiveness of such systems. In 

fulfilling his duty and responsibilities, the Audit Manager, is required to report to 

the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the internal audit plan in 

meeting the Council’s assurance requirements, in accordance with relevant 

professional standards.   

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report: 

3 A summary of progress made towards delivering the assurance requirements for 

2013/14 is attached as Appendix A to this report, which sets out details of the 

reviews agreed initially by the Performance and Governance Committee, in April 

2013; and subsequently endorsed, by the Audit Committee in June 2013. 

Members may note that fifteen planned reviews have been completed, to either 

daft or final report stage. This is equivalent to 71% of the revised plan. Substantial 

progress has been made in completing the remaining reviews which are planned 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

to be completed by year end, in order to facilitate an appropriate level of 

assurance for 2013/14.  

4 Appendix B sets out details of the reports which were issued since the last 

meeting of this committee and provides a brief summary of the findings and 

recommendations agreed with service management, to address any areas for 

further improvements, which are required to strengthen internal controls. No 

significant issues were raised on the reports issued since the last meeting, with all 

reviews scoring a “good” opinion for both Frameworks and Implementation. 

Further details on any of the issues raised on the report summaries would be 

provided to members of this committee on request.  

Internal Audit Resources  

5 Internal audit resources have been under capacity during the quarter due to long 

term sickness of a staff member. This consequently put some strain on delivery of 

the plan. However, this has been mitigated to some extent by the deferment of 

one review which has been carried forward to next year’s audit plan and the use of 

agency staff. In view of this, we are still on course to deliver the audit plan and the 

appropriate level of assurance for the Council by year end.  

New Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  

6 Work on the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards which came into effect on 

1 April 2013.  It is expected that a full report regarding the implications of the new 

standards and how it will be implemented will be taken to the Audit Committee in 

June 2014.    

Key Implications 

Financial  

7. Not Applicable. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

8. No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 

The Council is required to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2011, regarding its “arrangements to undertake an adequate and 

effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal 

control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal control”. The 

report indicates that the Council has effective arrangements in place as required 

by regulatory requirements and professional standards.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



 

Equality Impacts  
 

9. 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No  

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

 

No 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

  

N/A 

Sustainability Checklist 

10. Not Applicable. 

Conclusions 

11. This report sets out progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the Council’s 

assurance requirements for 2013/14 and provides a summary of final reports 

issued since the meeting of the Audit Committee in June 2013. No significant 

concerns have been identified in audit reviews to date. Where issues for further 

improvements have been identified, internal audit have agreed appropriate and 

timely actions to address such issues.  

 

Appendices Appendix A – Progress Against 2013/14 Plan  

Appendix B - Summary of Final Reports Issued 

Appendix C - Audit Opinions - Definitions 

Background Papers: Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2013/14 

New Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 

Audit Committee Report 11 June 2013 


[...]
e Council exposed to significant 

risk, which could lead to major financial 

loss, embarrassment, or failure to achieve 

key service objectives. 

Note: compliance testing in this 

circumstance may not add value. However, 

there would be some value in conducting 

weakness testing in some circumstances 

to determine the level of “threat” or “loss” 

to the Council. Hence an opinion for 

compliance may not be given where the 

framework is “unacceptable” 

Minimum 

requirement 

No evidence of controls exit Testing results identified one or more very 

high risk 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



 

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

Audit Committee – 18 March 2014 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 10 April 2014 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective deliver of the Council’s Vision and Promises 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole  Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

Recommend that Cabinet adopt the Council’s Risk Management Strategy 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

Cabinet adopt the Council Risk Management Strategy 

Reason for recommendation: Adoption of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy will 

ensure that the Council adopts appropriate objectives for the management of risk that 

enables the Council to deliver on its Vision and Promises as set out in its Corporate Plan. 

Introduction and Background 

1 It is a requirement of the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference to maintain an 

overview of the effective development and operation of risk management in the 

Council. 

2 At the Committee’s meeting in January 2014 it considered and approved the 

revised Risk Management Policy Statement for the Council.  This report provides 

Members with the opportunity to review and comment on the Council’s Risk 

Management Strategy which provides additional information on how the 

commitments set out in the policy statement will be delivered. 

Risk Ma
[...]
trategy sets out the Council’s approach to  

ensure that all risk management activity is undertaken to help the council achieve the 

vision and promises it sets out in its Corporate Plan.  Members are asked to review the 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



 

Risk Management Strategy and suggest any amendments before the Strategy is 

considered by Cabinet for adoption. 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Risk Management Strategy 

Background Papers: Risk Management Policy Statement 

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s15122/Risk%20Ma

nagement%20Update%20-%20Policy%20Statement%20-

%20Appendix%20A.pdf  

Adrian Rowbotham 

Chief Finance Officer 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Sevenoaks District Council 

 

Risk Management 

Strategy 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

We are always interested in ways to improve 

our approach to Risk Management and 

welcome your suggestions. 

 
Contact us 

 
Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks 

Kent  TN13 1HG 

 

01732 227000 

policy@sevenoaks.gov.uk 

Publication details 
 

Purpose of the 

Risk Management Strategy 

To ensure that the Council 

adopts appropriate 

objectives for the 

management of risk that 

enables the Council to 

deliver on its Vision and 

Promises as set out in its 

Corporate Plan. 

 

Publication date 

January 2014 

Risk Management Strategy  

This strategy sets out clear objectives for the management of risk at Sevenoaks District 

Council.  It reflects the Council Vision and Promises as set out in the Corporate Plan and is 

supported by a robust risk management framework and guidance for officers. 

 
The Strategy is reviewed annually by the Council’s Officer Risk Management Group and 

updated as necessary to reflect developments in best practice risk management.  Where 

updates are required the Risk Management Strategy
[...]

 
If you need help communicating with us or 

understanding this document, we can 

arrange for an interpreter to help you.  

Please contact us on 01732 227000 

stating your language and telephone 

number. 

 

www.sevenoaks.gov.uk 

 

 

January 2014 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 7



   

 

Audit Committee 2013/14 –Work Plan 

 

 18 March 2014 June 2014 September 2014 January 2015 

Internal Audit 

(Irregularities to be 

reported confidentially as 

& when necessary) 

Internal Audit 2013/14 – 

3rd Progress Report 

Internal Audit Plan 

New Audit Standards – 

Full Report 

 

Internal Audit 2013/14 - 

Annual Report 

Review of effectiveness 

of Internal Audit  

 

Internal Audit 2014/15 – 

1st Progress Report 

Annual Governance 

Statement 

 

 

Risk Management Risk Management 

Strategy 

 

Strategic Risk Register 

Risk Management Plan   

Accounts and External 

Audit 

 External Audit - Annual 

Audit Plan 

Statement of Accounts 

2012/13 

 

 

Other  Annual Fraud report 

 

Annual Governance 

Statement  

 

CIL 

  

  

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)
	5 Internal Annual Audit Plan 2014/15
	05 - Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15  Appendix A & B
	05 - Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014- 15 - Appendix B

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	06 - Appendix A - Progress of Internal Audit Plan 2013-14-
	06 -  Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix B - Summary of Final Reports
	06 - Appendix C - Progress of Internal Audit Plan - Opinion Definitions

	7 Risk Management Strategy
	07 - Risk Management Strategy - Appendix A

	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

21 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Ms. Chetram, Fittock, McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Purves and 

Towell 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Cook 

 

 

 

30. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 14 January 2014 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 

31. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  

 

32. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations (if any)  

 
There were none.  

 

33. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

 
The Committee noted that a report on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) would be 

going to Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee on 25 March 2014, and 

noted also that the CIL finances would be monitored by the Local Planning and 

Environment Advisory Committee. The Committee felt that the CIL finances should also 

be subject to regular audit, and as such would fall under the remit of the Audit 

Committee.  

 

34. Internal Annual Audit Plan 2014/15  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report on the Annual Internal Audit 

Programme for 2014/15.  He advised Members that the objective of the plan was to 

ensure that Internal Audit delivered reasonable assurance to the Council regarding the 

effectiveness of internal control, governance and risk management processes to fulfil the 

Council’s statutory responsibilities. The plan had been prepared in accordance with 

professional guidance and senior management had been consulted as part of the 

process.  The plan contained 20 Audit reviews that would be carried out in 2014/15, one 

of which was brought forward from the 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan.  

 

In response to a question, the Head of Transformation and Strategy advised Members 

that there had been substantial changes to the Council’s Electoral Process due to recent 

changes in legislation.  The key change being a move from household registration to 



Audit Committee - 18 March 2014 

22 

 

individual voter registration.  The rationale behind some of the changes was to address 

voting irregularities and to make the process more effective. 

 

In response to another question from a Member, the Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager 

advised Members that the use of short term contracts, or agency staff, could be cheaper 

due to reductions in overheads for such staff.  

 

Members agreed that a review of markets, which would examine the arrangements in 

place and proposed changes to the administration of the Council’s markets, was a 

suitable subject for internal audit.  

 

It was mooted whether an Audit should be carried out to assess whether the Council was 

obtaining good value for money within for postal service. The Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud 

Manager informed Members that this could be added to the 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan 

within existing contingency arrangements.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the draft Internal Audit Plan be approved, subject to the inclusion 

of a short review of postal arrangements. 

    

35. Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report which detailed the progress 

made by the Audit Team in delivering the 2013/14 Annual Internal Audit Plan and the 

outcomes of final internal audit reports since the meeting of the Committee on 14 

January 2014.  Members were advised that since the agenda was published, nearly all of 

the Audit reports were now at feedback or draft report stage. Repair and Maintenance 

Arrangements was the only audit review outstanding, and this was being carried forward 

to the 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan. Due to operational reasons it was not possible to 

carry out this review during the current financial year.  

 

In response to further questions the Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager explained that 

there was an initial impact on the progress of the Internal Audit Plan, due to long term 

sickness of a staff member. However, this has been addressed by the recruitment of 

agency staffing resources. The Audit Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager also indicated that the 

officer on long term sickness was expected to return at the end of March. Members 

expressed the need to ensure that the audit team was appropriately resourced, in order 

to facilitate effective delivery of all assurance requirements.    

 

A Member raised a query regarding a recommendation in a report issued since the last 

meeting of the Committee. The Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager advised that when 

staff left the Council there should be a minimal delay between the time they left and the 

time their access account was disabled. However, occasionally the accounts were not 

disabled promptly, thus posing a small risk to the Council. The recommendation in the 

report was intended to address this potential risk.  

 

A Member questioned whether the Planning and Development Control audit review 

included Enforcement within its scope, and whether Councillors would be contacted for 



Audit Committee - 18 March 2014 

23 

 

their feedback. The Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager confirmed that Enforcement was 

included, but there was no requirement for Councillors to be contacted directly for their 

feedback as part of the audit, although any records available during the audit relating to 

Member involvement would form a legitimate part of the review.  

 

Following a discussion, Members requested that they would like to receive updated  

reports on the progress of implementation of internal audit recommendations. The Audit, 

Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager undertook to include this in future reports to Members. The 

Committee thanked the Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager and his team for their 

dedication and hard work.  

 

Action 1:  That the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager produce details of the 

progress in implementing audit recommendations at future meetings.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: The report was noted.  

  

36. Risk Management Strategy  

 
The Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager presented a report which informed Members of 

the Council’s Risk Management Strategy.  It ensured that the Council adopted 

appropriate objectives for the management of risk which allowed the Council to deliver 

on the Vision and Promises as set out in the Corporate plan.  He informed Members that 

it had also been updated to reflect the new Management Structure, professional 

development and regulatory requirements.  

 

In response to a question, the Audit Risk and Anti Fraud Manager advised Members that 

succession planning would be included within the strategic risk register which was 

currently being updated to reflect recent developments; and would be sent to Members 

for their consideration at the next meeting of the Committee.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be recommended to adopt the Council’s Risk 

Management Strategy.   

37. Work Plan  

 
The Chairman advised Members that the New Audit Standards full report and Strategic 

Risk Register would move to the work plan for June 2014. He suggested that CIL be 

moved to the meeting in September 2014. He also advised that he would contact 

members on an individual basis for their views and comments on the effectiveness of the 

Audit Committee in its first year of operation.  

 

 

 



Audit Committee - 18 March 2014 

24 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.53 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


